NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS BY THE CLARKSVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION, CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA, CONCERNING A POSSIBLE 2024 DISTRICT-WIDE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES RENOVATION/REPAIR/UPGRADE AND EQUIPMENT AND SITE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

The citizens of the Clarksville Community School Corporation, Clark County, Indiana (the "School Corporation"), are hereby notified that the Board of School Trustees of the School Corporation (the "Board") is considering certain equipment acquisition and/or installation projects at, and/or addition, renovation, repair and/or update projects to, all or any of the existing facilities and sites operated by the School Corporation, including, but not limited to, all or any portion of (a) certain equipment acquisition and/or installation projects at, and/or addition, renovation, repair and/or update projects to, the existing Clarksville Elementary School, including all or any portion of, (i) replacement of the existing gym bleachers, (ii) upgrading of all or any portion of the existing heating and air conditioning system, (iii) construction and equipping of new front hallways and rotunda to provide for a more secure front entrance, (iv) renovation of all or any portion of the interior areas of the building, and (v) acquisition of desks and other furniture in one or more areas of the building, (b) certain equipment acquisition and/or installation projects at, and/or renovation, repair and/or update projects to, the existing Clarksville Middle School, including all or any portion of, (i) replacement of the existing gym bleachers, (ii) upgrading of all or any portion of the existing heating and air conditioning system, (iii) replacement of all or any portion of the flooring throughout the building, (iv) renovation of all or any portion of the interior areas of the building, including, but not limited to, the fifth grade classrooms, concessions area, spirit shop, restrooms and locker rooms, (v) removal of the old planetarium, (vi) replacement of the antiquated data cabling with wireless access points and related technology throughout the building, and (vii) acquisition of desks and other furniture in one or more areas of the building, (c) certain equipment acquisition and/or installation projects at, and/or renovation, repair and/or update projects to, the existing Clarksville High School, including all or any portion of, (i) upgrading of all or any portion of the existing heating and air conditioning system, (ii) replacement of all or any portion of the flooring throughout the building, (iii) renovation of all or any portion of the interior areas of the building, including, but not limited to, the cafeteria and gymnasium ceilings and wall coverings, restrooms and locker rooms, (iv) replacement of the theater stage curtain, and (v) replacement of the antiquated data cabling with wireless access points and related technology throughout the building, (d) certain equipment acquisition and/or installation projects at, and/or renovation, repair and/or update projects to, the existing Renaissance Academy, including all or any portion of, upgrading of all or any portion of the existing heating and air conditioning system, (e) certain equipment acquisition and/or installation projects and/or site improvement projects at any of the outdoor facilities, support facilities and other sites operated by the School Corporation, including all or any portion of, (i) parking lot improvements and/or repairs/resealing and striping at any or all of the parking lots, (ii) installation of an electric gate at the bus barn, (iii) outdoor field leveling and fencing improvements, and (iv) artificial turf installation at one or more of the existing fields, (f) other miscellaneous equipment acquisition and/or installation projects and/or facility or site improvement or renovation projects at one or more buildings or sites operated by the School Corporation, and (g) all projects related to any of the foregoing (clauses (a) through and including (g), collectively, the "2024 District-Wide Buildings and Facilities Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project").

estimated cost of the 2024 District-Wide Buildings Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project will be in excess of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000), all or a portion of which will be financed by issuing one or more series of general obligation bonds and/or entering into one or more leases or amendments to an existing lease or leases with one or more Indiana nonprofit school building corporations or other funds as they may become available. Notice is hereby given by the undersigned that the Board will, on November 13, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. (local time), and again on December 12, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. (local time), in the Board Room of the Administrative Offices of the School Corporation, located at 502 Little League Boulevard, Clarksville, Indiana, conduct a public hearing (1) to the potential value of the 2024 District-Wide Buildings and Facilities Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project to the School Corporation and the community, and (2) regarding a preliminary determination to issue one or more series of general obligation bonds and/or enter into a proposed lease or leases or amendments to an existing lease or leases between one or more Indiana nonprofit school building corporations, each as lessor, and the School Corporation, as lessee, to finance all or any portion of the costs of all or any portion of the 2024 District-Wide Buildings and Facilities Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project. The proposed lease or leases or amendment or amendments to an existing lease or leases will relate to all or any portion of facilities currently operated or to be operated by the School Corporation. At each of the hearings the Board will also hear objections to, and support for, all or any portion of the 2024 District-Wide Buildings and Facilities Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project from the general public.

All interested parties are entitled and encouraged to attend to present their testimony and ask any questions relative to the 2024 District-Wide Buildings and Facilities Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project at either or both of the hearings.

Subsequent to the public hearing held on December 12, 2023, the Board expects to consider adoption of a resolution regarding the nature of the 2024 District-Wide Buildings and Facilities Renovation/Repair/Upgrade and Equipment and Site Improvement Project and making a preliminary determination to issue one or more series of general obligation bonds and/or enter into the proposed lease or leases or amendments to an existing lease or leases for the purposes and pursuant to the terms described in this notice.

Dated the 3rd day of November, 2023.

CLARKSVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION, CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA

By: Dr. Tina Bennett, Superintendent

[TO BE PUBLISHED ONE (1) TIME IN TWO NEWSPAPERS OF GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE SCHOOL CORPORATION AND MAILED TO THE EACH OF THE COUNTY CLERKS AND ALL PEOPLE REQUESTING SUCH NOTICES]